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FOR INFORMATION 

1. Quarterly Ratio Report on Non Endowed Funds

The Quarterly Ratio Report on Non Endowed Funds is provided in Annex 1.

2. Report on Trademark Licensees Doing Business with the Book Store at Western January 2019

The Annual Report on Trademark Licensees doing Business with the Western Bookstore is provided in
Annex 2.

3. 2018-2019 Operating Budget Update as of October 31, 2018

The 2018-2019 Operating Budget Update as of October 31, 2018 is provided in Annex 3.

4. Report of the Investment Committee

The Report of the Investment Committee is provided in Annex 4.

5. Student Fee-Funded Units, Ancillaries, Academic Support Units, and Associated Companies
Financial Update

The Report on Student Fee-Funded Units, Ancillaries, Academic Support Units, and Associated
Companies is provided in Annex 5.
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FOR INFORMATION 

Quarterly Ratio Report on Non Endowed Funds 

The attached report shows the non-endowed fund quarterly activity from 1999/2000 to the end of the 
second quarter of 2018/19 (October 31). The balance in the Undistributed Investment Returns 
Account at October 31, 2018 was $283.9 million. At October 31, 2018 the 12-quarter moving average 
of non-endowed investments to the obligations of the portfolio was 1.96 (column 10), well above the 
target ratio of 1.08. 

 Net returns (column 1) amounted to -$19.2 million for the quarter.

 Allocations to accounts (column 2), represents income distributed to the non-endowed funds.
The non-endowed rate is based on the 30-day Treasury bill rate less administrative and
management fees of 0.42%. The rate is adjusted quarterly and is applicable to non-endowed
fund balances with the exception of Robarts. The non-endowed rate for the period October 1
to December 31 is 0.82 %. In the case of Robarts, in accordance with the operating
agreement, the long-term portion of their fund balance will earn the rate of return generated
by the Operating & Endowment portfolio.

 The allocation to the operating budget (column 3) for fiscal 2019 is zero as approved by the
Board.

 The non-endowed investments decreased $27.2 million (column 6) during the quarter.

 The total market value of the non-endowed fund’s portion of the externally managed portfolio
at October 31, 2018 amounted to $581.9 million (column 7).

 The obligations of the portfolio amounted to $298.0 million at October 31, 2018 (column 8).

 The ratio of investments to obligations stood at 1.95 (column 9) at October 31, 2018.



Non-Endowed Funds: Quarterly Values

    Ratio of
Allocations   Investments

To Change  Ratio of to obligations
Net To Operating in amount Net Total Total Investments  Average for

Returns Accounts Budget Other Owed Change Investments Obligations to obligations  12 Quarters
Quarter (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)    (9)    (10)
1999/2000 2.4 (0.6) (1.5) (0.3) 4.0 4.0 88.0 74.3 1.18 1.23

2000/2001 0.9 (0.8) (2.1) (0.2) 5.9 3.7 113.7 101.0 1.13 1.16

2001/2002 0.8 (0.7) (1.5) 0.0 5.9 4.6 127.0 125.5 1.01 1.10

2002/2003 (2.6) (0.3) (0.3) 0.0 0.4 (2.7) 120.6 132.3 0.91 1.02

2003/2004 6.3 (0.5) 0.0 0.0 1.3 7.1 140.7 135.5 1.04 0.99

2004/2005 2.9 (0.4) 0.0 0.0 3.6 6.2 157.7 141.1 1.12 1.03

2005/2006 7.0 (0.7) 0.0 0.0 2.9 9.3 199.4 160.4 1.24 1.13

2006/2007 7.6 (1.2) (1.3) 0.0 6.2 11.4 236.9 179.1 1.32 1.22

2007/2008 0.4 (1.0) (1.6) (0.3) 2.7 0.2 258.7 197.7 1.31 1.29

2008/2009 (12.2) 0.3 0.0 (0.2) (2.5) (14.6) 213.3 197.7 1.08 1.24

2009/2010 10.5 (0.7) 0.0 (0.6) (3.6) 5.7 219.1 181.2 1.21 1.20

2010/2011 6.9 (0.5) 0.0 (0.4) (1.0) 5.1 234.5 174.5 1.34 1.22

2011/2012 1.2 (0.2) 0.0 (0.4) 9.9 10.6 260.9 194.4 1.34 1.30

2012/2013 10.7 (0.8) 0.0 (0.9) 3.7 12.7 315.1 223.7 1.41 1.37

2013/2014
Q1 10.6 (0.2) 0.0 0.0 7.9 18.3 353.8 233.9 1.51 1.39
Q2 19.2 (0.2) 0.0 0.0 1.6 20.6 374.4 235.5 1.59 1.40
Q3 17.7 (0.3) 0.0 0.0 (4.3) 13.1 387.5 231.2 1.68 1.42
Q4 14.1 (3.4) 0.0 (6.4) 29.9 34.2 421.7 261.1 1.62 1.45

2014/2015
Q1 13.2 (0.2) 0.0 0.0 1.9 14.9 436.6 263.0 1.66 1.47
Q2 6.8 (0.2) 0.0 0.0 (3.7) 2.9 439.5 259.3 1.69 1.50
Q3 22.8 (0.3) 0.0 0.0 (14.5) 8.0 447.5 244.8 1.83 1.54
Q4 14.0 (2.8) 0.0 (3.5) 5.2 12.9 460.4 250.0 1.84 1.59

2015/2016
Q1 12.7 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 14.6 27.2 487.6 264.6 1.84 1.63
Q2 (9.6) (0.1) 0.0 0.0 2.2 (7.5) 480.1 266.8 1.80 1.67
Q3 (6.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (1.9) (8.7) 471.4 264.9 1.78 1.69
Q4 6.6 0.0 0.0 (1.9) 40.8 45.5 516.9 305.7 1.69 1.71

2016/2017
  Q1 25.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.9 40.8 557.7 320.6 1.74 1.73
  Q2 9.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 (1.8) 8.1 565.8 318.8 1.77 1.75
  Q3 22.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 (15.1) 7.2 573.0 303.7 1.89 1.76
 Q4 27.5 (3.3) 0.0 (0.2) (17.3) 6.7 579.7 286.4 2.02 1.80

2017/2018
  Q1 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 (5.5) (4.8) 574.9 280.9 2.05 1.83
  Q2 23.6 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 (11.5) 12.0 586.9 269.4 2.18 1.87
  Q3 16.4 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 (16.6) (0.3) 586.6 252.8 2.32 1.91
 Q4 0.8 (2.4) 0.0 (49.9) 47.2 (4.3) 582.3 300.0 1.94 1.92

2018/2019
July 2018  Q1 21.8 (0.5) 0.0 0.0 5.5 26.8 609.1 305.5 1.99 1.93

October 2018 Q2 (19.2) (0.5) 0.0 0.0 (7.5) (27.2) 581.9 298.0 1.95 1.96

General notes:
[A] For 1995/96 through to 2008/09 the figures are the average for the four quarters.

Columns (1) to (6) refer to changes during the quarter, column (7) to (10) refer to the end of each quarter.
All figures are millions of dollars, except columns (9) and (10).  Column (9) is the ratio of column (7) to column (8).
Column (10) is the average of the ratios in column (9) over 12 quarters (i.e. over 3 year period).
Notes:

(1) Net investment returns, including changes in unrealized capital gains, net of consulting and investment 
management fees.  This total includes returns on internally managed funds and other sundry investment earnings
less overdraft interest and interest paid to employee benefit accounts.

(2) Allocations from the fund to all accounts and associated companies, except the Operating budget and Other allocations (column 4)
(3) Allocations to the Operating budget.
(4) In April 2014 a special allocation of $10.0 was made to capital.  The amount was netted by a cost recovery of 3.6 million associated 
(4) with year end adjustments related to the debenture and the new residence financing.
(4) The April 2015 amount is related to a year end mark-to-market value adjusted on the RBC  SWAP interest agreement
(4) The April 2016 amount is related to a year end mark-to-market value adjusted on the RBC  SWAP interest agreement as well as the cost to carry related to
(4) unused debenture proceeds.
(4) The April 2017 amount is the net of the year end mark-to-market value adjusted on the RBC  SWAP interest agreement and the cost to carry related to 

unused debenture proceeds.
(4) April 2018  special allocations: $30.0 to set up sinking funds related to the debenture issues; $20.0 to capital

The above amount is netted by the year end mark-to-market adjustment on the RBC  SWAP interest agreement and the cost to carry related to 
unused debenture proceeds (0.1). 

(5) The change in the amount owed to other funds for the quarter is the net cash flows into the accounts less any transfers to
Western's bank account.

(6) Quarterly net change, is the sum of columns (1) to (5) and is the change in the value of the fund in column (7), which is the 
change in the market value of investments during the quarter.

(7) Total non-endowed externally managed funds.  Endowed funds are not included.
(8) Total of the non-endowed externally managed funds that are owed to University accounts and other creditors.
(9) The ratio of column (7) to column (8).

(10) The average of this ratio over the previous 12 quarters.  The Board target for this ratio is an average of 1.08.
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FOR INFORMATION 

Report on Trademark Licensees Doing Business with The Book Store at Western January 2019 

The Book Store at Western (BSW) continues to maintain full compliance of the code of conduct for all 
clothing vendors. In addition, no suppliers of bookstore products have been named in any investigation 
globally by the industry watchdogs.  

The BSW works closely with the National Association of College Stores (NACS) and its network of 
members across North America to stay aware of potential issues and concerns in the industry. This 
vigilance is helping advance transparency and promote positive change around the world. 

The biggest story of 2018 involved Badger Sportswear, a major supplier to the college store industry. 
Badger was found to be sourcing clothing created by forced labour in Chinese internment camps. The 
company is based in North Carolina and ships to dozens of campus bookstores across North America.  
The BSW does not purchase from Badger nor has any inventory from them in our system. 

This story opened the bigger issue of the growing number of internment camps in China where the UN 
estimates up to one million people are detained and forced to work for little or no wage.  This situation 
has created a need to constantly review the actions of our suppliers and reinforces the need for 
transparency and a commitment to operate ethically. 

We will continue to collaborate with advocacy groups and other universities to keep monitoring this 
situation as it develops as well as all other industry issues.  

In addition, the Book Store at Western has posted its commitment to environmental sustainability located 
at http://www.bookstore.uwo.ca/promos/WRS_EnvironmentalSustainabilityPolicy.pdf 

http://www.bookstore.uwo.ca/promos/WRS_EnvironmentalSustainabilityPolicy.pdf
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2018-19 Operating Budget Update as of October 31, 2018 

The attached table provides an update on the University’s 2018-19 Operating Budget – based on the best 
available information as of October 31, 2018 – and compares the updated figures to the budget as approved 
by the Board of Governors in April 2018.  Major changes are as follows: 

Revenues (lines 7 to 11) 

1. Undergraduate tuition revenue (line 7) is projected to be higher by $7.9 million – primarily due to about
200 more international students, which is the result of higher-than-expected acceptance rates at the
first-year level.

2. Tuition revenue in Ivey Programs (line 8) are expected to be lower by $1.8 million – and is the result of
lower-than-planned enrolments in the HBA and MBA programs.

3. Tuition revenue deriving from International Medical & Dental programs (line 9) is projected to be lower
by $1 million – due to a decline in the number of medical residents from Saudi Arabia, relative to initial
plan.  It should be noted that this reduction occurred prior to the political situation with Saudi Arabia.

4. The net result is that total operating revenue is projected to be $5.2 million higher than the original
budget (line 11).

Expenditures (lines 12 to 16) 

5. Starting in 2018-19, the tuition fee rate for international Ph.D. students is set at the same level as
domestic students.  As a result of this change (to the lower tuition rate), Faculties have to provide lower
amounts of funding support to international Ph.D. students.   The result is that $3.3 million is being
withdrawn from Faculty budgets (line 12).

6. Under the Ivey School funding model, tuition from Ivey programs flows to the Ivey budget.  The
reduction in tuition revenue noted above results in a $1.8 million reduction to the Ivey budget (line 13).

7. Tuition deriving from self-funded international medical & dental programs flows to the Schulich School’s
budget.  Therefore the reduction in tuition revenue noted above results in a $1million reduction to the
Schulich budget (line 14).

8. The net result is that total operating expenditures are projected to be $5.9 million lower than the original
budget.

Operating Reserve (line 6) 

9. As a result of the above changes in revenue and expenditures, the Operating Reserve is projected to
be at $71.8 million – which is $12 million higher than the initial budget.



As Approved Revised

by Board Forecast $ %

1 Revenues  <b> 787,345 792,578 5,233 0.66%

2 Expenditures <c> 808,173 802,297 (5,876) -0.73%

3 Surplus / (Deficit) (20,828) (9,719) 11,109

4 Operating Reserve -- Beginning of Year 80,253 81,477 1,224

5 Surplus / (Deficit) (20,828) (9,719) 11,109

6 Operating Reserve -- End of Year 59,425 71,758 12,333

7 Tuition Revenue: Undergraduate 7,900

8 Tuition Revenue: Ivey Programs (1,800)

9 Tuition Revenue: International Medical & Dental Students (1,033)

10 All Other 166

11 Total Revenue Changes 5,233

12 Faculties: International PhD Tuition Adjustment (3,332)

13 Ivey School:  Flowthrough of Tuition Revenue (1,800)

14 Medicine & Dentistry:  International Students (1,033)

15  All Other 289

16 Total Expenditure Changes (5,876)

<c> Expense Changes

Increase/Decrease

<a> Summary

<b> Revenue Changes

Western University

2018-19 Operating Budget Update 

as of Oct 31, 2018

($000)
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FOR INFORMATION 

Report of the Investment Committee 

This report outlines the performance of the Operating and Endowment portfolio and the recent activities of the 
Investment Committee. 

Performance 

The performance of the portfolio for the past four years was as follows: 

Asset Class 

Annual 
September 

2018 

Annual 
September 

2017 

Annual 
September 

2016 

Annual 
September 

2015 

Annualized 
for 

Four years 
Ending 

September 
2018 

Equities: 
     Canadian 
     US 
     Non North American 
     Private  
Fixed Income 
Real Estate 
Absolute Return Strategies 
Infrastructure 

Total Fund Return   

8.18% 
19.53 
7.55 

23.78 
2.50 
8.89 
8.93 

10.80 

9.23% 

10.57% 
10.46 
18.42 
15.28 
-1.47
9.03
8.57
10.27

11.16%

13.62% 
12.83 
4.53 
12.94 
5.97 
5.76 
8.85 
16.85 

9.57% 

-.084% 
9.68 
4.63 
32.35 
5.41 
7.73 
9.30 
13.08 

6.21% 

7.75% 
13.06 
8.64 

20.85 
3.06 
7.84 
8.91 

12.72 

9.03% 

Policy Return 8.56% 9.06% 9.37% 2.81% 7.42% 

Returns in relation to the real rate of return objective 

One of the Investment Committee’s objectives is to earn a 4% real rate of return over the long term (i.e., to earn 
4% over the rate of inflation, as measured by the Consumer Price Index).  Inflation has averaged 1.5% per year 
for the four year period and 1.5% per year for the ten year period. 

For the four years ending September 30, 2018, the annualized real rate of return was 7.5%. For ten years ending 
September 30, 2018, the annualized real rate of return for the portfolio was 7.4%.  

Value added by Active Management 

Another of the Investment Committee’s objectives is to earn the return produced by the asset mix policy 
based on the returns of the market indices plus a premium to reflect the additional fees related to active 
management.   

Over the four years ending September 30, 2018, the actual annualized return for the portfolio was 9.0% and 
the return generated by the market indices for the portfolio was 7.4% (the policy return). Over the ten years 
ending September 30, 2018, the actual annualized return for the portfolio was 8.9% and the return generated 
by the market indices for the portfolio was 7.9%.  The objective was met for both of these periods. 

Please refer to the attached pages for additional information related to total fund value added and the real 
returns for periods ending September 30, 2018. 
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The table below provides the classifications and market value of the assets held at September 30, 2018: 

The following chart summarizes the total investments held at September 30, 2018: 

 Market Target Asset Mix 
Actual 
Asset 

 Value Minimum Target Maximum Mix 
Equities 

Canadian 275,339,545 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 20.0% 
US 226,655,199 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 16.5% 
EAFE 314,340,254 15.0% 20.0% 25.0% 22.9% 
Private 90,860,805 0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 6.6% 

Total Equities 907,195,802 60.0% 65.0% 70.0% 66.0% 
Fixed Income 

Core Fixed Income 124,306,059 5.0% 10.0% 30.0% 9.0% 
Commercial Mortgages 67,597,231 0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 5.0% 

Total Fixed Income 191,903,290 10.0% 15.0% 35.0% 14.0% 
Real Assets 

Real Estate 67,654,560 0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 4.9% 
Infrastructure 138,319,433 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 10.1% 

Total Real Assets 205,973,993 5% 15% 20% 15.0% 
Diversifiers 

 Cash 32,169,370 0.0% 0.0% 10.0% 2.3% 
Absolute Return Strategies, 
Market Neutral Strategies 32,651,680 0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 2.4% 

Total Diversifiers 64,821,051 0% 5% 15% 4.7% 
SSgA Dynamic Strategic 

Hedging  3,859,001 0.3% 
Grand Total 1,373,753,137 100.0% 

Investment Portfolio Value Invested 
Short term 551.8 

Operating: 
     Obligations 
     Surplus 
Total Operating 

300.5 
306.9 
607.4 

Endowed     766.3 
Total Operating & Endowed 
Portfolio 1,373.7 
Segregated Investment 2.1 
Total Investments 1,927.6 



Board of Governors 
January 24, 2019 

     APPENDIX II, Annex 4          
Page 3 

Update on Investment Committee Activities 

• The Asset mix was reviewed and in light of market conditions, the Committee decided to reduce the
equity exposure to the minimum target range of 60% directing the funds to the short term bond
strategy.

• The Committee approved the hiring of Mercer, replacing Russell Investments as the general
investment consultant for the Operating & Endowment fund. Mercer will also provide private markets
investment consulting services.

• The Working Group on Responsible Investing completed the Terms of Reference which were
approved by the Investment Committee.
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Student Fee-Funded Units, Ancillaries, Academic 

Support Units, and Associated Companies 

Financial Update 

2018-19 Approved Budgets and Updated 

Projections 
(Mid-Year Update) 

January 15, 2019 
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Student Fee Funded Units, Ancillaries, Academic Support Units, and Associated 

Companies 

Fiscal 2018-19 Updated Projections 

(Compared to Fiscal 2018-19 Approved Budgets) 

For Information 

The attached schedule compares the updated fiscal 2018-19 projected results for Student 

Fee Funded Units, Ancillaries, Academic Support Units, and Associated Companies to the 

original approved budget for the same period.  This schedule also reports the closing 

operating and capital reserve balances projected to April 30, 2019. 

A brief commentary on major variances is provided as follows: (note: line references refer 

to the corresponding line from the supporting financial schedule) 

Housing Services (line 17):   
Approved 2018-19 Budget - $4,331,300 surplus, Updated 2018-19 Projection - $8,848,500 surplus. 

Housing is projected to end the year in a much better position primarily due to a lower 

vacancy rate, lower utility costs, and reduced major maintenance expenses. 

Animal Care and Veterinary Services (line 22):  
Approved 2018-19 Budget - $132,400 deficit, Updated 2018-19 Projection - $260,200 deficit. 

The deficit for Animal Care and Veterinary Services is projected to be higher than 

anticipated primarily due to the conversion of sessional animal care technicians to full-time 

status – as required by collective agreements. 

University Machine Services (line 24): 
Approved 2018-19 Budget - $89,300 surplus, Updated 2018-19 Projected - $76,700 deficit. 

University Machine Services is projecting a $76,700 deficit (vs. a $89,300 budgeted 

surplus) primarily due to one-time retroactive salary costs resulting from a new collective 

agreement, lower project activity, and one major project that came in over budget. 

Western Research Parks (incl. Windermere Manor, ADEISS, & AMP) (line 30): 
Approved 2018-19 Budget – $5,500 surplus, Updated 2018-19 Projection - $452,700 deficit. 

The deficit projected for the Western Research Parks is primarily due to lower hotel 

accommodation and food & beverage revenue for Windermere Manor and lower product 

sales for ADEISS.  The lower sales for ADEISS is attributed to delays in obtaining required 

certifications. 

Ivey Business School Foundation (line 31): 
Approved 2018-19 Budget - $3,928,000 surplus, Updated 2018-19 Projection – $2,887,000 surplus. 

The surplus for the Ivey Business School Foundation is projected to be lower than 

anticipated primarily because of one-time upfront course development fees for new 

Executive Education Programs to be introduced in the coming year. 
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Revenues Expenses Rev-Exp Revenues Expenses Rev-Exp Revenues Expenses Operating Capital

1 A - Student Fee-Funded Units

2 SRS:  Campus Recreation 5,904.2 5,902.4 1.8 5,769.0 5,720.3 48.7 -2.29% -3.09% 701.5 628.5

3 SRS:  Intercollegiate Athletics 6,384.4 6,374.5 9.9 6,912.4 6,908.7 3.7 8.27% 8.38% 114.9

4 SRS:  Thompson Recreation & Athletic Centre 1,334.0 1,332.8 1.2 1,218.2 1,217.1 1.1 -8.68% -8.68% 272.2 499.4

5 Financial Aid Office 1,133.4 1,133.2 0.2 1,157.6 1,158.4 -0.8 2.14% 2.22% 52.1

6 International Student Services 466.6 466.8 -0.2 457.5 457.5 0.0 -1.95% -1.99% 0.2

7 Indigenous Services 823.7 823.7 0.0 829.7 812.9 16.8 0.73% -1.31% 143.1

8 Services for Students with Disabilities 468.6 468.6 0.0 475.1 468.7 6.4 1.39% 0.02% 35.3 74.2

9 Student Development Centre 2,634.4 2,634.4 0.0 2,684.1 2,666.9 17.2 1.89% 1.23% 332.1 150.0

10 Student Success Centre 1,636.3 1,752.2 -115.9 1,723.9 1,727.4 -3.5 5.35% -1.42% 421.0

11 Student Health Services 4,554.3 4,630.0 -75.7 4,535.4 4,532.1 3.3 -0.41% -2.11% 728.9 500.0

12 Off-Campus Housing & Housing Mediation Svcs 450.8 457.2 -6.4 455.8 454.1 1.7 1.11% -0.68% 148.2

13 Western Foot Patrol 188.0 187.0 1.0 189.9 189.8 0.1 1.01% 1.50% 34.4 45.1

14 Sub-Total 25,978.7 26,162.8 -184.1 26,408.6 26,313.9 94.7 1.65% 0.58% 2,983.9 1,897.2

15 B - Ancillary Units

16 Family Practice Clinic and Workplace Health Svcs 573.6 549.6 24.0 511.1 504.4 6.7 -10.90% -8.22% 177.0

17 Housing Services 76,909.1 72,577.8 4,331.3 79,364.5 70,516.0 8,848.5 3.19% -2.84% 69,799.6

18 Parking Services 6,003.4 5,856.3 147.1 5,858.1 5,836.1 22.0 -2.42% -0.34% 4,941.4

19 Retail Services 32,758.1 32,771.4 -13.3 32,819.8 32,789.8 30.0 0.19% 0.06% 1,436.8

20 Sub-Total 116,244.2 111,755.1 4,489.1 118,553.5 109,646.3 8,907.2 1.99% -1.89% 76,354.8 0.0

21 C - Academic Support Units

22 Animal Care & Veterinary Services 4,496.0 4,628.4 -132.4 4,461.8 4,722.0 -260.2 -0.76% 2.02% 15.4

23 Boundary Layer Wind Tunnel 2,450.0 2,434.3 15.7 2,249.3 2,239.5 9.8 -8.19% -8.00% 624.8 300.0

24 University Machine Services 2,106.0 2,016.7 89.3 1,883.2 1,959.9 -76.7 -10.58% -2.82% 336.2

25 Fraunhofer Project Centre 1,597.8 1,399.2 198.6 1,249.8 1,200.2 49.6 -21.78% -14.22% -712.1 113.0

26 Surface Science Western 1,842.4 1,842.4 0.0 1,752.1 1,750.7 1.4 -4.90% -4.98% 289.3 407.4

27 Continuing Studies at Western 2,507.2 2,431.6 75.6 2,567.6 2,412.8 154.8 2.41% -0.77% 564.3

28 Sub-Total 14,999.4 14,752.6 246.8 14,163.8 14,285.1 -121.3 -5.57% -3.17% 1,117.9 820.4

29 D - Associated Companies

30 Western Research Parks (incl. Windermere Manor, ADEISS & AMP) 8,752.9 8,747.4 5.5 8,370.6 8,823.3 -452.7 -4.37% 0.87% -12,948.0

31 Ivey Business School Foundation 31,432.0 27,504.0 3,928.0 30,780.0 27,893.0 2,887.0 -2.07% 1.41% 15,738.5

32 Ivey Business School Asia Limited 4,158.0 4,363.0 -205.0 3,591.0 3,974.0 -383.0 -13.64% -8.92% -2,877.2

33 Sub-Total 44,342.9 40,614.4 3,728.5 42,741.6 40,690.3 2,051.3 -3.61% 0.19% -86.7 0.0

34 Grand Total 201,565.2 193,284.9 8,280.3 201,867.5 190,935.6 10,931.9 0.15% -1.22% 80,369.9 2,717.6

Western University

Student Fee-Funded Units, Ancillary Units, Academic Support Units, and Associated Companies

2018-19 Budget and Projected  ($ 000)

2018-19 Budget 2018-19 Projected % Change Projected April 30/19 Reserves

Board of Governors 
January 24, 2019
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